

No. F085800

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

CIVIL RIGHTS DEPARTMENT, FORMERLY THE DEPARTMENT OF
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING, AN AGENCY OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CATHY'S CREATIONS, INC., D/B/A TASTRIES, A CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION, ET AL.

Defendants and Respondents;

EILEEN RODRIGUEZ-DEL RIO AND MIREYA RODRIGUEZ-DEL
RIO,

Real Parties in Interest.

Kern County Superior Court, Case No. BCV-18-102633
Honorable J. Eric Bradshaw, Judge (Division J)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL L. NEWMAN (SBN 222993)

Senior Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM H. DOWNER (SBN 257644)

Supervising Deputy

Attorney General

*CARLY J. MUNSON (SBN 254598)

LISA C. EHRLICH (SBN 270842)

GARY D. ROWE (SBN 165453)

Deputy Attorneys General

1300 I Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 210-7845

Fax: (916) 731-2129

Carly.Munson@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff and

Appellant Civil Rights Department

October 20, 2023

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case Name: *Civil Rights Department v. Cathy's Creations, Inc.*

Court of Appeal No.: Case No. F08500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	11
Statement of the Case	14
I. Tastries and its “Design Standards”	15
II. The Rodriguez-Del Rios’ attempts to purchase a wedding cake from Tastries	17
III. The Rodriguez-Del Rios’ complaint to the Department.....	20
IV. The Department’s civil action against Tastries for violations of the Unruh Act	21
Statement of Appealability.....	22
Standard of Review	22
Argument.....	23
I. Tastries violated the Unruh Act by refusing to sell a cake to the Rodriguez-Del Rios for their wedding celebration because of their sexual orientation	23
A. Tastries’s refusal to serve the Rodriguez-Del Rios because of their sexual orientation constitutes intentional discrimination.....	24
1. The trial court failed to apply the proper standard for discriminatory intent	27
2. Tastries’s conduct violated the Unruh Act even if the bakery would have served same-sex couples in non-wedding contexts	34
B. Tastries’s refusal to sell a wedding cake to the Rodriguez-Del Rios on the basis of sexual orientation denied them full and equal service as required by the Unruh Act	38
1. Providing a referral to a separate business establishment is not the equivalent of providing full and equal service	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Rodriguez-Del Rios were harmed as a result of Tastries denying them full and equal service	44
II. The Department’s enforcement of the Unruh Act did not violate Tastries’s First Amendment rights	46
A. The Department’s enforcement of the Unruh Act did not compel pure speech	49
B. The act of preparing and selling a standardized, predesigned, unadorned cake is not expressive conduct under the First Amendment.....	54
C. The Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>303 Creative</i> is inapposite here	58
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> (2023) 600 U.S. 570	<i>passim</i>
<i>Candelore v. Tinder, Inc.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1138	34
<i>Christian Legal Society Ch. of the U. of Cal., Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 661	37
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> (10th Cir. 2015) 798 F.3d 938.....	50
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 712	23
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 827	31
<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 414.....	25
<i>Guardianship of Saul H. v. Rivas</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 827	22
<i>Hankins v. El Torito Restaurants, Inc.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 510	25
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	24
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203.....	24, 28, 33
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 693	30

Document received by the CA 5th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hubert v. Williams</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1.....	35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 557.....	49
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757.....	30, 36, 37
<i>Internat. Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America, UAW, et al. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 187.....	29
<i>Isbister v. Boys’ Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 72.....	23
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824.....	37
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24.....	30, 34, 38
<i>Liapes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (2023) 95 Cal.App.5th 910.....	25, 28, 29, 35
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1.....	37
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721.....	29
<i>Martinez v. Cot’n Wash, Inc.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 1026.....	24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Com.</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1719.....	34, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y.</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 435 F.3d 78	50, 53
<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 1155.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat. Socialist Party of America v. Skokie</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 43.....	55
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1145.....	38, 39, 40
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> (N.D. Cal. 2010) 704 F.Supp.2d 921	31
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512.....	22
<i>Rivera v. Crema Coffee Co., LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2020) 438 F.Supp.3d 1068	39
<i>Rolon v. Kulwitzky</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 289	34, 39
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 47.....	47, 53, 57, 58
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431.....	22
<i>Smith v. BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 138	25, 26
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 1143.....	32, 33, 43, 44

Document received by the CA 5th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 405	55
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 359	55, 57
<i>Sullivan ex rel. Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D. Cal. 1990) 731 F.Supp. 947	44
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 397	55, 56
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> (1969) 393 U.S. 503	49, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 744	37
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> (1943) 319 U.S. 624	47, 55
<i>Wallace v. County of Stanislaus</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 109	29
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 953	49, 50
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1019	23
<i>Winchell v. English</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 125	35
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 705	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
2014 Cal. Legis. Serv. Chapter 82 (S.B. 1306)	31
Civ. Code	
§ 51.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 51, subd. (b)	38, 40
§ 51, subd. (e)(6)	35
Code of Civ. Proc.	
§ 632.....	21
§ 634.....	21
§ 904.1, subd. (a)(1)	22
Fam. Code	
§ 300.....	31
Gov. Code	
§§ 12900-12996.....	14
§ 12930.....	20
§ 12930, subd. (f)	20
§ 12948.....	33
§ 12960, subd. (c).....	20
§ 12963.....	20
§ 12965.....	20
§ 12965, subd. (a)(1).....	21
Pen. Code	
§ 313.1.....	30
Stats. 1996, c. 498 (S.B. 1687), § 5.5.....	33
Stats. 2005, c. 420 (A.B. 1400), § 3.....	33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., 1st Amend.....	<i>passim</i>

Document received by the CA 5th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.104(a)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Civ. Jury Instruction
2507.....24
3060..... 24, 33
